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: . ·1~ ·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS· AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY.·. 
(PROCUR~MENT . FOR PROSTITUTION) ., - HOSTESS ACTIVITY . - . 
UNQU:ALIF'IED·EMPLO'YEES ~NUISANCE -.LIGENSE SUSPENDED FOR· ... 

· · · ... 23 5· DAYS.: . . . · · .. . . 

. . t~: the. Ma.tter. of Dlsciplinary. 
.Proceeding~ against 

. . . . - . . ' . . 

... Jo.sEPH, STARR AND JOSEPH' RO.s~;-. -:··· 
... ;t/a· SHOW PLACE BAR . . 

188 South Virginia Ave. 
Atlantic 91ty, N. Je · 

) 

.. ')'. ' 
.. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption. ) 
License c~147, issued by .. the Board of 
Commissioners·or the _City of Atlantic -). 

·City. · . . . 
. ' ... - . . . ' 

<. _ .... _______ .... c:...--91!""-:... -- - ----- ~-- - --...-.---~- --- - - -- - ___ ..... ---CID"'~ 

CONCLUSIONS .... 
AND ORDER. 

/ 

Licensees,·~~o.~~~· 
. ·Edward F"! .Ambrose, ·Esq.·, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

. i Beverage Control·· · · 

. · .. BY· THE ACTING . DIRECTOR! . 
. . . . . 

·. . . . . 

Licensee·s pl~ad .. non· vul t to charges as follows: 

·. "lo .. On.Jun~ 27~ 1963-~ you allowed,: .per'mitted::: _·_ 
. and suffered lewdness apd immoral activity· 
·tn and.upon your licensed premises, viz~;·: ... · 
·in that yqu, through a person.employed.as.a':-· 

.·i:'·. 

.. bar.tender on your lic~nsed· ·premises' made " 
'·' '." '. ·-.'.offers to maie ·patrons.and C\1:Stomers· .on your.·· "·' . 

! . · · lic_ensed premises. to procure and 'did procure··· · · ,, . ,,· 
·:·a .,female to engage .in acts of illic~.t ·se;x:ual .· ... ; 

, · intercoufs_e a,,nd/or _acts of perver·teq sexuaL < .' ,:, . 

·relations \l.r,-ith said male patrons ·and. cus tamers·, · .·.- · .• . 
· arid partic.ipated in and allO\afed, ·permitted and·.·._ .. 

suffered the ma1(1ng of overtures and .arrange- . 
men ts, . ··i:n: and upon your licensed _premises, by 
said female with male patrons and customers for 

· ~- acts of l11ic.lt ·sexual intercourse and/or··. . . 
... ·acts of perverted sexual relations·, as aforesaid; 
_.in 'violation of .Rule 5 of State Reg:ulation No. ·20. 

''2~ on· June 27,.1963, you allowed, permitted an.d. 
suffere.d females. e.mployed on ·your licensed- · 
premis~~ to accept beverages at the expense of. 
~r as a gift f~om custo~e~$ and ~atrons; in . 
'.violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation No.. 20 .. 

·: . . " 

. "3 •. On June 27, 1963, and prior thereto, you allowed, 
permitted and. suffered the employment· in and · 

·upon your licensed -premises of persons not bona 
. f~de: residents of the.State of New Jersey,. con~ 

. trary._to. and in viqla-t,·ion of Rule 4 of State_ :-
. Reg:ula·~io.n ·No~ 13" . .. · ,. 
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n4 .. On June 27, 1963,·you allowed, permitted 
and sUf f ered your licensed place of business 
.to»be conducted in such manner as. to become a 
nuisance; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20.u 

In view of the license·es 1 clear previous record, and 
especially in view of the plea entered, the license will be 
suspended on·the first charge f'or two hundred ten days (Re Foti, 
Bulletin 1488, Item 7); on the second arid. third char~es for 
twenty-five days·(Re Schi:lig, Bulletin 1496, Item 5), with no 
additional penalty imposed on the fourth charge in view of the;' 
fact that it is a reinforcing charge based on the same facts as 
alleged in the first three charges, or a total of two hundred 
thirty-five days. 

b.ccordinely, it is, on this 12th day of August 1963, 

ORD.ERED that Plena:-y Retail Consumption License C-147, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to Joseph Starr and Joseph Rose, t/a Shm"' ?lace Bar, for 
premises 188 South Virginia Ave., Atlantic City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for two hundred thirty-five (235) days, 
commencing at 7 aem. Monday, August 19, 1963, and terminating 
at 7 a.m. Friday, April 10, 1964e , 

EMERSON Aa TSChlJPP 
ACTING DIHECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER DEFERRING EFFECTIVE DATE OF 
SUSPENSION .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH STARR AND JOSEPH ROSE 
t/a SHOW PLACE BAR 
188 South Virginia Ave~ 
Atlantic City, N. Je 

Holders of Plenary Retail ConsUL~ption 
License C-147, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City .. 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

') 

) 

--------------~--~------------------------

AMElrnED 
ORiiER 

Lawrence Milton Freed, Esq., Attorney for Licensees 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY TES ACTING DIRECTOR: 

On August 12, 1963) I entered an order suspending 
the license herein for 235 days commencing August 19, 1963. 
Re Starr and Rose, Bulletin 1528, Item lo 

Licensees have filed a petition requesting that the 
imposition of the suspension be deferred until mid-September and, 
for good cause appearing, _I have granted such petition. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of August 1963, 

ORDERED that the previous order of suspension herein 
is hereoy vacated; and it is further 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-147, issued by the Board~of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City to Joseph Starr and Joseph Rose, t/a Show Place 
Bar, for premises 188 South Virginia Ave., A tlant_ic City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for two hundred thirty-five 
(235) da.ys, commencing at 7:00 a.me Monday, September 16, 1963 and 
terminating at 7:00 a.m. Friday, May 8, 1964e 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE AND NUMBERS · 
BETS) - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PREVIOUS 
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN MATTERN & EDITH MAT'I'ERN 
t/a J & E TAVERN 
73 Hancock Avenue 
Jersey City 7, No Je 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
L_icense C-111, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Citye 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

\ 
) 

) 

) 

Daniels, Colello & Daniels, Esqs., by Alfred J~ Daniels, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensees 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead non vult to charges (1) and (2) 
alleging that on June 27 and 28, 1963, they permitted acceptance 
of horse race and numbers bets on the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20, and 
(3) on May 25 and June 27, 1963, they sold alcoholic beverages 
in original containers for off-premises consumption during 
prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 380 

Licensees have a previous record of suspenpion of 
license then helf for premises 105-107 - 39th Street, Union 
City, by the Director for forty-five days effective July 3, 
1961, for permitting numbers and bookmaking activity and sale 
during hours prohibited by local regulation and State 
Regulation Noo 380 Re Viattern, Bulletin 1403, Item 4v 

Since each of the instant offenses is a second 
similar offense within five years, the minimum penalty for each 
will be doubled and the license suspended on. the first and 
second crarges for fifty days (Re Beesley and Tuite, Bulletin 
1461, Item 2), .and on the third charge for thirty days (Re 
Leona Corporation; Bulletin 1515, Item 5), or a total of eighty 
days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving 

· a net suspension of seventy-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of August 1963, 



PAGE 4 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail CGnsumption LiGense 

C=lll; issued by the Municipal Board of A1ooh~1io E~verage 
Control of _the City ot Jersey City to John Mattern & ffiaith 
~att1rn~ t/a J &·m Tave~n, £6~ prQmi~es·73 Han@oGk Avenuei 
Jer§ey C~ty, be and the same is hereby suspended for §~venty; 
fiye (75) days ¢ommenaing at ~ aGm. Wednesday; August ?1, 
1963, afid termii\ating at 2 a.m. Monday, Novemb~r 4,, ~96~. 

FMIDR~oN A3 T~OHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

4i STATffi LICIDN~E ~ OEJ°EGTIONS TO APPLICATION FOR PtfuNARY WHOtmsAtE 
LICENSE ~ APPLICATION GRANTED 5UBJECT TO SPECIAL OoNDITIONa 

In the Matter or objeations to the 
s ~~~~~~e._~r a Plenary Wlm1esa1e 

L1Gense to 

tour~ t. IDP~~IDIN and JUtIU~ E. IDP~TEIN 
t/a ~TMTFORD INTffiRNATIONAt TOBAaoo OOa 
504 011nt©n Avenue 
Newaa?k;, N. Js 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Max Mehler, msqq and 1@sli® IL> Cohen; Esqq Att<Jrneys for 
Appli~ant®. _ 

Harold ,A. Tart, Esq., Attorney tor Marine TobaaGo G~a; In@i, 
an Objector .. 

Milton H~ Coop~rj E~q., Attotney for NiJ .. Wine & Spirit 
Wholesalers Associationj an objector@ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Applicants have filed an app~iGation for a Plenary 
Wholesale license for premises 504 Clinton Avenue; Newark, 
N. J. Written objections to the proposed granting of the 
appli~a t~o~ h?_ye b~e~ ~iled __ !ie!'"ein __ by tl:le MarinE? Tobacco company, Inc.· 
and the N.J. Wine & Spirit Wholesalers Association. 

The objections are~ 

1. That there is no need or necessity for the 
issuance or a license to said applicants; and 

2 .. That the applicants are not morally qualified 
for and do not merit a license~ 

The New Jersey Wine & Spirit Wholesalers Association 
limited its objection to the proposed grant of this application 
to the first objection. 

Hearings were held at this Division on June 6 and 
June 7, 1963, pursuant to Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 1. 

Applicants, members of a newly formed partnership, 
are also members of a partnership composed of Louis L. Epstein, 
Julius E. Epstein and their sister, Mrs. Hensler. The Epstein 
brothers have been in the tobacco distributing business as 
operators of B~ Epstein Tobacco Company since 1926, having 
continued a business founded by their father prior to 1900. 
For the past two and a half years, B. Epstein Tobacco Company 
has also been engaged in large-scale selling tax free tobacco 
to steamship lines and vessels in the Port of New York area,· 
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which encompasses ports south of Yonkers lon the New York side 
and as far south as Leonardo on the New Jersey side. The most 
important of th~ fifteen ports covered on the New Jersey side are 
Hoboken, Jersey City, Newark, Elizabeth and Perth Amboy. 

Louip Epstein, t'estifying on behalf of the applicants, 
stated that the primary reason for this applicaiion was that 
applicants consiaered it necessary to sell tax1 tree liquors in 
order to retain its tax-free tobacco business. , He noted that 
the only company which presently supplies tax-free liquor to the 
ships and vessels in this area is the .objector, Marine Tobacco 
Company, which, in his opinion, has practically a monopoly on 
this business. It was his contention that the Marine Tobacco 
Company does not sell all brands of liquor; that customers are 
entitled to purchase such brands as they desire and to have 
more than one source of supply~ Since such competition would 
improve service, there is in his opinion, definitely a need and 
necessity for another supplier. This witness stated that the 
present intention of the applicants is to concentrate exclusively 
on tax-free purchases, although they do not intend the application 

.. to be so limitedo 

Epstein further described the proposed operations as 
follows: The applicants intend to sell tax-free liquor to 
ships onlyo Purchases will be made from distributors in Europe 
and the United Statese Applicants do not intend to store any 
liquor at their present building in Newarke The liquor will 
be stored either at the Harborside Warehouse in Jersey City 
or at the U.Se Trucking Corp~, Industrial ~erminal in Fair Lawn, 
N.J. The Newark building will be used as executive officese 
The applicants will not have any solicitors; and orders will be 
received primarily by telephone in Newark" An independent 
contractor will be engaged for transportationo 

On cross-examination, Epstein admitted that he had 
'affected a drop-shipment from a distiller directly to the 
SS Bremen. However, he insisted that his discussions with 
Federal authorities satisfied him that his company did not need 
a license to do a tax-free liquor business; that the only reason 
for the application was to avoid possible litigation. The sale 
hereinabove referred to was made on a datB subsequent to the 
filing of the application, but was based upon a telephone order 
given to him by the captain of the shipe 

This witness also asserted that.he has at least 
four franchises which would "open up" if he had a license~ 
He also submitted into evidence a basic permit from the 
United States Government for the sale of li~uor, and insisted 
that he has never represented to anyone that he possessed a 
state license from either New Jersey or New Yo~ko 

On behalf of the Marine TobacconCompany, two 
representatives of the companies named by Louis Epstein as 
Franchises which would "open up" testified that no firm commit­
ment had been made to the applicants with respect to the 
purchases of liquor from. their companiess However, Emil Pe 
Kneis, representing McKesson & Robbins, stated that he has. 
had continuing discussions regarding the proposed purchasese 

Barnie Brody, president of the Marine Tobacco 
Company, testified that his company has been a wholesale 
distributor of tobacco and alcoholic products since 1920 and 
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has been for some time in possession of a New York State 
liquor license. He stated that 12,846 vessels used the Por:·t of 

·New York facilities during 1962 and that 175 vessels per month, 
which can buy tax-free liquor, used the New Jersey facilities. 
He further claimed that during the past year, he has grossed 
about $8,000 per month and has made a net profit of three or 
four per cent or a total of $3,000. In 1962 he obtained a 
plenary wholesale liquor license in New Jersey and presently. is 
the only supplier of tax-free liquor to vessels in the New J~rsey 
area. He has three or four sales representatives in New Jersey; 
his company made a total of 799 sales in 1961 which produced a net 
of $3,000 after payment of the $3,000 license fee. He insists 
that he is operating marginally and that additional competition 
would further decrease his total gross sales and net profit. 

On cross-examination, Mr. Brody admitted that in 
addition to se~.ling to the vessels, he had made sales to 
military personnel and to any other person or facility which 
has "the privilege of purchasing tax-free lictuor 11 • 

The principal objection to the issuance of this 
license is that there is no public need or necessity to be 
served· by such issuance. Such public need or necessity must be 

·considered within the general context of whether there is ever 
a need for the grant of a license for the sale or distribution 
of alcoholic beverages.. As Judge Clapp said:·;in connection with 
the issuance of a tavern license in Township Committee of the · 
Township of Lakewood-v~ Brandt, 38 N.Je Super. 462: 

· 11An even more obvious question arises as to the. 
significance of the term in connection with 
intoxicating liquors. Is there any public 
necessity for a tavern? To be sure, the 
authority issuing a liquor license must take 
into consideration more than the matter of 
public convenience.***For one thing--as may be 
.said to be suggested by the concept of public 

. necessity--consideration should be given~.to the 
question whether there is any deficiency or lack 
in present facilities. Cf. In re Washington hVeo 
in Borough of Chatham, 5 N.J. Misc. 858,860 
(Cir. Ct. 1927). And.of course the paramount 
consideration is the public interest. Cf. In 
re Greenville Bus Co., 17 N.J. 131, 143 (1954). 11 

Judge Clapp identifies this term as a matter of public interest 
and poses the question whether the public is served by the 
denial the application or by its granta 

The applicants state that their primary intention is 
to engage in the sale of tax-free liquor to customers using the 
facilities of the Port of New York Authority on the New Jersey 
side •. In a well prepared and articulate brief by attorneys for 
the applicants, it was pointed out that these ports contain well 
over a hundred piers or berths. An official map issued by the 
Port of New York Authority, which was submitted with the brief, 
reflects the fact that there are 65 berths at Port Newark, and 
Elizabeth, 17 at West New York, Weehawken and part of Hoboken, 
and 35 at Jersey City and part of Hoboken. Every type of ship 
uses these New Jers·ey facilities and is privileged to buy 
tax-free liquore The publication issued by the Maritime 
As~ociation and prepared by Marine•s president, Barnie Brody~ 
shows that 12,838 vessels arrived in the Port of New York· area in 
1962 and 13,151 in 196le 
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Epstein estimated that about, 600 ships monthly dock' 
in the New Jersey section and 1,000 in the New York section. 

, While these figures may vary from those compiled by the Maritime, 
Assoc.iation, they nevertheless indicate that a -substantial number 

, ,or various'-vessels travel to and from, ports throughout the world. 

· · .. · . Brody testified that between 1,980 and 2';280 ships 
privileged to buy an unlimited amount of tax-f+ee liquor.used · 
the New Jers~y section of the Port of New York facilities 
-annually co , 

There is no reason .to suggest that business will···,,, 
·decrease in the New Jersey section of the Port of New York. 
The fact is tha,t great· strides are being made at this very. 
moment to · exparid ·facilities, particularly in the Port· -Newark 
area. It·is w~ll known that additional companies have engaged 
facilities durinK the past year and indeed new facilities a·re 

_presently peing. constructed both in Pory Newark and El,izabeth • 
. It is therefore l<;>gical to assume that an increase, rather than 
a de~rease, in· the potential of such business is likely. It is 
equally unrealistic and arbitrary to limit the distribu~ion of 
tax-free liquo·r ·to one licensee. · · 

.. · As the Director. stated in Re Admiral· Wine ,·Go~·, Inc., 
Builetin 1460, Item 7: , '· 

/ 

"8 · ·• Q. I do not believe that this Dtv:is1i~n'· is:.~ . .-· 
,~prepared to state that there :i.s : no pu.blic'_ need 
or necessity, based on the present .market, _fat ;, 
. the issuance of any such license~~.· ·• ~1 :. ·. · ., ·.::----.- ·· 

• ,'~.I ·. < ·. F • '<• 

' .. . ., ' ' . While the Admiral Wine. Company case related to an . '. ' 
. · applicatio'n of a wine wholesaler for a plenary Wholesale __ , · . ·: . 

license, the rationale is applicable to the situcition ·preserite~ 
·herein.- ·'.,. · · · · · ·, 

. - ... Counse.1 for. the Marine Tobacco'· Company. ha"s'·.-> · .. :. -_·_._ . : 
, energetically advocated ·that the applicant~ are· n.ot ·morally-·'.·,_. 
qualified .for and do not merit the license • .-In. support:· o·r. this 
contention,. he alleged that the applicants. sold and .att_empted·: . 
to sell' alcoholic beverages in the State _of ,.New York wi'thou~ . · .. 

· ·.,benefit of a New York· State liquor license,·· thus· ""v:iola ting· the,·. 
: law of the State of New York and· also seriously· jeopardizing_· · 

-·the buyers, who are-not permitted to purchase alcoholic,. . . 
beverages from a non-licensee,, n , , . 

. · . _In further, support~ he points ·ta three'_'.d.rop-shipment·s 
·or liauor made in .the New York area of the ·Port of New York : · : "·" 
.by the. applicants, for which the applicants .. bi:J_led'and .. _.receiv~d .. 

· 'paiment from.· the vessel owner o He properly points, out', the· fact , 
that when pressed for the specific dates of these ''-illegal. salesn, 

-Epstein failed and refused to furnish such 1nforma tion •. ·.It would 
have been helpful and indeed, more persuasive, if the applicants .. 
had produced. for inspection by this Di vision: records ,of all' · ·· · · 
sales made .in' this ·manner' when demand for same-_ w.as made '_by:'· 
counsel for the 'objector<!) ' . '.' 

·aowever, in all fairness to the ·appli6~nis ~t. 
should be noted,, that they were in possession of a wholesaler's 
ba·sic permit ·issued by. the Internal ReVefl:Ue Service of the 
U.S .. Treasury, Department. This permit was grantee[ for the, 
purchase·· of. distilled spirits for resale at. wholes.ale. · · · 
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.... ,, . . . . It. ~hould-&lso be rioted ·that ·the several· transactibn$><,J1~1;:-: 

. ·::testified -to . by Epstein .were drop._shipments" of: bonded, liquor •. ·· -. ..... :_;·/(:\fr.;~'.- . 

. ·'.;At no .time did the. applicants· have any liquor 'in their possession·\.-:~r/ 
· <in:-the ·:state of Neiv Jersey which_ they sought to· sell· to. ships.__ '_" ·),~;~:\: 
' .. in. the Port of New York area o · ·It. is also noted that-. while the-.:::· X>S': 
":applicants had calling cards printed with the. legend )1.Bonded .. : ,- ._ ... : '."· 
.· .Cig·arettes an~ Beer", Epstein's explanation. for this was that· .. he, 
.-eqcpepteQ. to s·ell bonded beer when this application was. granted .• :.::: .... 

. . l, ' . . ' . ' ,.'. ' : '' ' " ·.· ' - ' " : ' · ... :.:;, . 
... . ·" . . In·addition, 'Epstein testified that·he:wrote to-~-~h~_·:· . 

. . ·f:lew York State Liquor Authority but w;~s unable to produce the. -- . 
. reply.which he received from such AuthorityG As noted earlier, : 

\E.·p.stej;_n., stated· that his re·ason for applying on: behalf :6ti ·_the :_ ,_. .." 
_:::-:a.·pplicant·s. for_ this -license <was to.obviate. possible litig-atiort . 

_, s:~ith: respe·ct -'to "his operating· in. the manner .hereinab.ove . · · .-
... ,indi_c_a ted~ .- .-· · · · · ·· · 

' ~ '~: ·:·' :, -. : 

;.: 

' -

.. ,,;:;··- . ...... > ·- -:--:::: · Eiamination of all of ·the testimony· leads ·me to. the · · 
:_:-_In-escapable. c·oncl-µsion that there is no factual foundation in · · .,_ · 
-,<>:.the:,·reco·rd :ro~· the allegation that the applicants are not morally 
-··:'qualified for and do not merit ·this license. The individual· . -< 

~: "8:pp~1c·ant_s have had many -years_ of sound business experi.enc~: j_ti. "· .-,:· · · 
:'.·.-this . .area-.o_f·.acti"vi-ty G Thus j .'the issuance. or. this li·cense '.to·:,. '·-;'"' 

. , ::p,_ermit··~pplicaf:it~ to operate competitively with products _'geared -
· :::to a· re.ceptive market would be in the public interest •. -'- Cf$ .. - .' 

Mauriello if. Drisc.ollj 135 N oJ oLc · 220. . " · . , · .; :·· · .-._._ 

. :, _ ·· · .. · · · <_In. view of· all the ·r acts -~nd .. circumstapc-e.s· ,here'i~1\·>-::r>)·".-
"c.oriclude: that there· is· no substantl.al reason for withholding:.:.·:·:.· 
··i·.s.s·uance--: .. of ._this licensee . ' . : .· ' ' ' . '. ", :J.' 

·~' ·• ' . " 

......... ·.In view.of.applicants·•.expressed- pr.esent iritentloh,·:< .. ---" 
.:.>wi"th_:·re·gard: ·to :·the scope of their proposed operation· under,':'.the ... ,>q:-, . 
. .. ·:ficense, .. l-ishalL grant the _application subject, to<the following:: __ :·,'. 

· :special' -condition:· Tha-t :no sales -·or alcoholic ·beverages· ·w111.'" : -, .. 
. ·be made in New Jersey under this license except only -.such sales· 

·:-:as ~_are made.· . in bond to steams hip companie$ to become· part .,of: · 
· : >;·ships'( .-s-tqres for. µs.e beyond the· jurisdiction:, ~f this. sta t'Ef. ·" " 

. ' .~. :\;~'fo ~-· .. ·. -~~ ·.~·> ~ ~·. . .. : '' .· ., ,· .. , - .. . ~~ ' ' ' - . . , .• ~ ' --. ·~-

'' . ' ' EMERSON 'A." TSCHUPI'.: -. ' 
.. · · · . ACTING DIRECTOR .: -' . " 

::l ?~,~_'.'..~ ~: .·Afi~.tis t :t 9 {, i96 3 .. 
\ - - ··_-..... 

··.-·; ' 
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ARRESTSs 
Tota! nlJlnber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - _ - ~ _ • _________ - ____ - _ - - __ 

Ucensees and employees - - ·-. - - - - - - - 12 
Bootleggers 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 

SEIZURESs 
Motor vehlc!es - cars - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - _ - _ - - ___ - - - - -
: - Fishing boat - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 
Stills - 50 Qallons or under - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - =. - -
Mash - gallons - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~.:.. - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ .. -

. :",,, Qi sti Ued alcohoUc beverages - gaUon..';3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - ~ -~ ~ ~ - - - - - - -
Ei&•tMed maH alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · ... - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESi . 
P,remises inspected .. - ... - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ___ - ___ - _____ .. - - -
Premises \mere alcoholic beverages were gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - :.. -
8

1

0 tt les eavged - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ... - - "" - - . 
Premises where violations i..rere found - - - .. - - ~ - - ~ - ~· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
: Violations found - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - _ - ·- __ ~ _______________ ~ 
'

1 

Unquali f i.00, employees - - : - - - - - - ;; Disposal permit necessary - - - - - .- - - ,;. 4 · · 
, Reg._138.sagn not posted - - - - -. -.- - 25 .Improper beer taps - - - - - - - - - - - .. - 2 
i Applacataon copy not available - - - - - 11 Prohibited signs - - • - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

Other mercantile bu~iness - - - - - - - 7 Other violations - - - - - - - - - - - - - !7 · 
STATE ~IC.EN~EE~a . _ 

Premises inspected~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - ~ 
L~cense applications Investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .-.- - - -

COMPLAINTS~ 

Complaints assigned for investigation - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
!nvestlgations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Imvestigations pending - - - - - - _,_ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·~ - - - - -

· LABORATORY: · . 
Analyses m~de - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from t.nlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFJCATION3 
C~om9naX fingerprnnt odentifecations meide = - -· - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - ~· ~ - - - - - - ~ -

Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
Ic:lentific~tlon. cont~cts m~de with other enforcemen.t agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. -
Motor vehicle 1dent1f1cat1ons via N. J. State Police teletype - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDit«1S1 . 
Ca,ses transmitted to municipalities - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

:Violations involved ... - - - - - ~ - - - -·.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,.. - - ·· · 
- Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 11 failure to afford view into premises ·, 

·1 Possessing chilled beer (DL licer~ee) - 2 dureng prohibited hours - - - ~ - - - - ~ l 
, Failure to close pre.mo dur. proh. hrs. - l . 

Cases instituted at Division -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1 

·sate during prohibited hours - - - - ,_ - 7 Sale be!o~ filed price - - - - - - - - - ~ 1 
Possessing 1 iquor not truly labeled - - .. 4 Ai din~ l· abetting unlawful transporta_tion - ! 
Furnjshing unla~ful inducements to reto 0 4 Sale outside scope of license - - - ~ - - - i 
Fraud in application - - - - - - - ~ - - 2 Failure to file notice of default - - - - - . 1 
Solr...perm. engaging in conduct prohibited Sale on credit to retailer on default - - - l 

to emp!oyer - ~ - - - - - - - - - - 2 Hindering inves·tigation - - - - - - - - ... - l 
Sale fo minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 Fraud and front - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l 

.1 Conducting business as a nui sauce - = ... ···.··A Permitting immoral activity _m pr!Sma ses - - ll 
Substitvteng ale. bev. other than ordered . 1 Rebott!ing by retailer - - - - - - - - - - - l 

Case,s brought bY municipeUties on own Initiative and reported fo CHv@sion - - - - - - = ~ - - - - - -

Violations Involved - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
: Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - !6 Permitting minors to loiter on.premises 
, Sale· during prohibited hours - - ~ - - - 6 ( loaal reg.,) - ..... - - -
l Failure fo close premQ dur.Q proh .. hrs., - 2 Permitting gambling (shuffleboard for 
: .. Permitting brawl on prem!res ~ - - - - - 2 money) on premises - - - - - - - -
·i Permitting lottery activity on prem. - - 1 

HEARI.NGS HELD AT DIVI SlONo '-
Total\ nunber of hearings held - - - - - - ... ~ - - - - - - - - - ...... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

App ea! s - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i E 1 i ~ i bi 1 i fy - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 · l ', 
Dis:ciplinary proceedings -- - - - ~--- = - - 29 Seizures - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 

STATE: LICENSES AND PEPJ1ITS ISSUED: 
Total~ number issued - - - _,~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - _- - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - ~ - -

Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 Socj't~! affair permits - - - - - - - - -·- 479 
Solicitorsli permits - - - - - - - - - ... - - 57 Wine permits - - - - - - - - - - ..:. - - - 1 
Employment permits - - - - - - - - - - ~ - 290 Miscellaneous - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - 164 
Disposal permits~ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - 65 Transit insignia - - - - - - - - - - - - - 260 

Transit certificates~ - - - - - - - - - ;3 
OFF ICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL a 

Licenses !ssued - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - -
Enforcement files established - - • - ~ - -
Premises where violations were Found - - -
Nunbcr of violations found - - - - - e • -

114 O!sciplinary proceedings instituted - - - - - - - - - · 
713 Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 
;5 Redenption for prize other than merche - 1 
20 Redempt.ion of prize for money - - - .. - l 
22 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP " 

2~ 
12 

355 
%9 
148 

96 
26 
38 

·7. 
310 
170 . 1 

13 
15 

23 
32 

I 26 
29 

39 

l 
2 

DATED:· September 5, 196;> 
ACTING DIRECTOR OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

ACTING COMM! SS!ONER OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL 
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'6. DISCIPL!NARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN vrriLATION OF ~TATE 
REGULA~ION NQ. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENIDED· 
FOR 35 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

· .. lii tne .Mat.ter ·of Disciplinary 
· Pr·qcee4irtgs agaipst 

. OCEAN AVENUE TAVERN, INC. 
t/ ~ 0.CE.flN AVENUE -TAVERN · 
703 Ocean Avenue. 
J~r~ey c~ty 5, N.-J. 

---:, ;: "·. Hoi9~~ qf ~lenary Retail Consumption 
· ~iq~ri.s~·:·::'Q~,5.-06, ts sued by the Municipal 
:aqard of Alcoholic Be·verage .. Cont:r:ol. ·'-"·' 
gf the City of J~rsey City. ·· · 

) 

.. ) 

) 

) 

) 

.. J ... 

~~~~~-~~~--~----~------------------------· I. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

--.:~ ._ .... . p 

. _, - ~-- :, t ~ 

t.~cen~ee.;.--by Je~n z;urich, President, __ Pro se • 
... ~.g~~at~· .F.~~ · /itnbtose:, )i~s.q ~ .. , App.ear..ing for Div.is ion ·of Alcoholic 

-. ,~ ·· · · ~::.,'.·:":-~-:~::;:':";~t~:~;-;·:~.{):·;::~(~>::~;.:,:: ··•· '.:~ · · Beverage"· -Cori trot. · ·· · 

-·"~~M.S,:~!~'2:~l!fg~~L " : ·· . . . . .. : . · >···:· ~·:::~ ·· ,,,.:' 
1·'Licensee pleads .Il.Ql! vul t to a charge alleging that 

Qn Suriqay, Jilly 14, 1963, it sold a 4/5 pint bottle of whiskey 
for. off-p~emises consumption in violation of Rule 1 of State 
R~g~lation No. 38. 

· · ,,· · · Licertsee ·has a previous record· of suspens.ion ·~l"lic-~nse· ···· 
PY th~ Director (1) for 10 days, effective July 29, 1957 and (2) · 

.. Jo:r 40 days, eff~ctive April 18, 1961, both for similar violation • 
.-"_"'_··Re·,:;:Qcean:~-Avenue .. , Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 11~7, Item 6; Bu).l~_.t:J.n.:. - . 

1390, It.em 3. · · -· 

The prior record of two similar violations, one 
w:tth1n 5 year$ apd the other more than 5 but less than 10 years 
ago e.qnside:rad, the license will be suspended for 35 days with 

-~ . rim1~$ion of $ days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension 
.':·_>o.f·<-30 .. days .... Re _188 Boyd St., Inc. Bulletin 1518, It~m 2. 

_, ,_ .· .. ,·.<· .. ~·""':-.·----,-' .. : .. ;~·.:~ .. -~:'-· '.AccO-·rd'irigl·y;· it is, on this 19th day of August, 
1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
. . . ---.q~5()~, .. issued by ·the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage . 
__ ..... _. .Co.titrol.:~o'f: the City of Jersey City to Ocean Avenue- Tavern, Inc., 
~:'.::::'.".:''.I~:t-:<><tZ~"'"·~-~~,P.U:;-~~.A"{-~IJU~ · .Ta_vern,. _:for . premises .703 Ocean Avenue, Jersey 
' ".,, __ ,"·:.-.: .. ._".Clty·~''·-"btf"1irid __ , ... the~-- same is hereby suspended for thirty (30)- days;. _,._,, ... ,,., 

commencing at 2:00 a.me Monday, August 26, 1963j and terminating 
at 2~00 a.m. Wednesday, September 25, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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. 7 ~ DISCIP'LINARY PROCEEDtNGS - GAMBLING. (NUMBERS: BETS"). - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS·, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . 

r'n the Matter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

WILLIAM RUSSO .and HENRY RUSSO 
.214 River Street· 
Hoboken, Ne J. 

•' ' ~ . 

Holders .of Plenary Retail .Consumption 
License C-162, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken~ 

Edward-~. tiguori 1 Esq~, Attorney for Licerisees 

,.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F'~ Ambrose, Esq 9, Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE.ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensees ·-plead non vull to charges· (1) and (2). ~ 
alleging that on May 2J.,, 196.Jjl they permitted the acceptance of 
numbers bets on licens:ed ,.pre.mises, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 
of State Regulation No(t ;¢Go 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for twenty-five days, with remission of five days .for the plea 
entered,. leaving a net suspension of twenty dayso · Re Dohoney, 
Bulletin 1518~ Item So 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of August 1963,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li~ense C-162, 
_issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to William Russo and Henry Russo, for ~ 
premises 214 River Street, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a.m9 Friday,· 
August 16,.1963, and terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, September 
5, 19630 . 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING ·DIRECTOR 
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. D.ISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDING'S:. -·.SALE ··IN YIOLATto·N OF· STATE REGULATION · 
NO. )8. ~ PRIOH DISSIMILAR· RECORD -." LICENS.~· SUSPENDED. ·FO:R" 20. . 

. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PL~A. · . · ... ::.: · 

In the· M~tter of Disci.pllnary. 
Proceedlngs agai.ns t ... 

E.A.~Y •. LIQUORS & BAR, ING •. 
·302 Maiket Street 
Paterson, N. J •. · .. , . 

Holder of Plena1-iy Retail Consumptlon 
. License c.:..2s1, issued by the Board of 
.Alcoholic aeverage Cont~ol.for the 
.City of Paterson. · 

.) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS 
.. AND ORDER 

Licen.see, by G~ A. Verduci,· ·President, Pro se •. 
· :~rry D. Gross, Esq., Appearing for Divi.sion of Alcoholic . 

· · · · Beverag·e Cont~ol 

. · .. ·BY "T·HE ·ACTING DIRECTOR: 

·. _. . Licens·ee .pleads .non· vul.t ·to a charg"e" al+eg\ing t~t 
on July .311 .19.63, it sold a. pint bottle of gin for off-premises 
consumption during· prohibited hours, in violation. of Rule 1 of.· 

· State Regtilation No. 38. · 

· . . . . . Lie.ens ee has· a· previous record· of suspension C>f · .·. 
· license by the muriicip.al issuing autnori ty for ten 'days effec .. tive. 
June 11, 1963, for sale to minors. · 

. . . . 

The pr'ior. record c·onsidered, the licens-e will be· 
suspended for·twenty days, with remission of five days tor the · 
plea entered, leaving a net susp~nsion of· fifteen days~ 

.Re ·Zarzecki," Bulletin 14 75 ," Item 6.-. · · . 

· ·Accordingly, it is,. on this 12th day of August 1963., 

, . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C~2Sl, issued by the Board· of Alcoholic Beverage Control fior 
the City of Paterson to E.A.V. Liquors· & Bar, Inc~, .for premises·· 
302 .Market Street,- Paterson, be and the same is hereby .suspended · 
for fifteen (15) days,. commenctrtg ··at 3 a.m. August 15, 1963,. · . · 

·a.ng terrnina.ting at·..3 a.~m. August .. 30, 1963. . . . . .. . , · . · 
. . . , 

EMERS'ON ·A. · TSCHUPP . 
. ACTING DIRECTOR .. 
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9e · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- SALE IN .VIOLATION ·oF STATE REGULATio~: . 
. NO. 38 - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15; DA~S, LESS 5 F.OR PLE~'•.: '·'· .. ;" .. 

. . . . . . -

I~ 'the. Matter of. Di~eiplina.·ry . 
Proceedings against · 

WALTER.LOGAN·AND JUDSON C. FRANCIS 
t/a .3200· CLUB · . . 
.3200 Hudson Boulevard 
Jer~ey City~ NG J.~ 

Holders of Plepary ·Retail Consumption 
License C~4s~, ·'issued. by. the- Municipal~· 
Board of Alcoholic ,Bev~rag e ·Control' ot · · 
the City :·of .Jersey City~ · · 

. ·.~} .··.· .. 

-r. 
)' 

) 

. ··) .,-.....__' 

.: '') 
' :. , -~ . '' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. Licensee·; Pr~ ·se •· .. .. . . . .. . . -. . ... . .. . . . 
Harry D~ Gross,: Esq~, Appearing for Division of_ Alco~olic . 

. . · .· .. · . . ·. · . Beverag~ Control •.. : ·_, · '. ... · ' 

'BY .. ~H~ ACTING. DIRECTOR: . 

·~·. 

. . . ::·_-.·Licensees _plead guilty -~o a· -Cha.rg.e···alleg1rig·»that··, 
,-on· Sunday.,~ .August.4-, 1963;_· thet--sold six.:caris_-JJf "-beer:::f'o?• ~":. · ·-<-.·, ....... 

.. off-prem:tses c~msumption,·· ~n··-vi9la.tion. of. State ·.Regula~ton ''..N~~··.,3,~f-

; .· ·. ·. · .... ·. ' ' Ab~M,~p~ioi- 'record; the license w1ii' oe ·~~sP'~~ded/ . 
for, fifteen .. days, with ·r-emission of. fiv~ day.s fol'. .t.he·:plea. · .. 
entered; 1eavip.g -~ ne~' suspension ·of .ten days. · · · ·· 

• •• ' • ., • < 

Ac~?rdingly, it _is,· ~m· this, 13th day ,of ... Augu·st. 

:.: .. ·:··:·-·. " ...... ··ORDE.RED ·that ·P1e·nO:ry"Retail. Consumption Li~ense ·;,,,~ <~ 
. q-~486~,_:·j..ssued. ·:~~(·the. Municipal· Bolilrd- of. 'l;ilcoholic ·,Bever~.g~ Cori.t_r·?~-·, 
or-.J~_he -.city·of ·J~frsey City .to Walter :Log~ri a·nd~ Jud~o11·.c .. -.··:Ftp.n.c:is:·~;f( 

.. 't/ci .. )ZOQ Club:, 'fo'r premises ·J200 ·.:Hµdso~~·Boulevard.,; .... Jersey .:Ci.ty):,,·~\f': 
t?e: ·l?-ild <the .:same is· hereby· susperide4 ·for: .·ten JlO}- days,· cominen~i:q:g_ 
~·~ 2· :a. .m.i ;:TuesdB:Y, · Augus'.~ 20, _ 1"96J,. and: te·rm-irtating ·_at .2 :.a .• m~·-' · · .::" 
_Fr-id~y, August 30, .. 196.3~ .. " · .. · · 

EMERSON -A~· Tse.HUPP . 
·: ,.AC.TlNG. _;:·-tiIRECTOR -. .- · 

~ ' . ~· . ·'. ~ ,,. . ~,\" "·.. ..:<. " ' : 
,., 

'· 

/ 
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lO.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LJ\BEtED ~.LICENSE SUSPENDED FO~ .10 DAYS,_LESS 5 ·FOR PLE4~ 

!n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·· ~. ·JOCON-BAR & GRILL,· INC. 
· . 413-415 Avenue C 

. CONCLUSIONS. 
AND DRPER. 

/ >~_B!=J.YOIµle, N. JJ .• 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 
· Ho1deir. of Plena~y Retail donsuinpt:l.on 
Lic~nse C~2.3, i:ssued by the ·Municipal 
Council_ of _the City of· Bayonne. ' . . 
~~--~-------------------------~------~--~ Licensee, by Joseph Conti, 'President; P:r·o · se. , . . . 
-Dav~s S. Piltz.er, Esq., Appeari?g -~or the Di:ViSion of Aicohollc. 

r • • • ·· .Beverage Contr9l.· . 

:SY ·'+HE ACTlNG DlRECTQR t. 
. /· 

.. .. . . • .. . . . .·. · Lieens.ee pleads· gµilty to cl;J.arg.e al1egi:ng that 
: : on May 7, 1963, it. posse$sed an alcoholJ .. c beverage in one bottle 

bearing ·EL label wh~i·ch: d.id; not truly desc.ri·be its contents, in 

/ 

· V·ie>lation of .Rule 27 ·of State Regulation No. · 20·~ 
' - . ., ,. . ' ' . 

. . .Absent ~tior record,· the lice~se ~~11 be suspended 
for tert dafs,-with remission_of five days for plea ~n~ered, .. 

. lea-ying ·a net su·spension of five days. · Re Dolan,- Bulleti.r1 1518; 
Item 5. ' · · 

196), 
·Accordingly; it is, on this 19th day of AUgUst, 

ORD~RED tho. t Plenary -·Retal'i · Consµmption Li.cense 
C~23, issued~·PY the Munic~pal Council of the City .of Bayonne 
to Joc~n Bar. & Grill,. Inc._., for premises 413-415 Avenue c. 
Bayonne, be.and the· same, is here'Qy suspended for .five. (5) 
days, commencing.at 2:00 a.m. Moriday, August 2~,. 1963, and 

· t_ermina ting ·at 3 :00. a. m. Saturqay, · August· 31, 1963. . 
• I • 

' .. 

· .. EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
~CTING DIRECTOR · 

./ 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCE~EDINGS ·- FRONT - FALSE STATEI'-fENTS IN 
APPLICATION FOR LtdENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. BALANCE OF 
TEH.M, WITH LEAVE. TO LIFT AFTEH 20 DAYS UPON PROOF OF 

. CORHECTION_ OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION.. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 

) 

) 

) 

·Proceedings against 

JOHN 'THEODORE SOJ.JARSKI 
t/a ·01µen Bar . 
618-620 North Olden Avenue 
Trenton?, New~eraey 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDgR ' 

Holder of Plenary Retail_ Consumption· ) 
License C~l86, issued by the City · 
Council of the· City of Trenton ) 
--~------~-~----~---~----------------~---
Joseph P. Merlino, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
David S._Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Divtsion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

charges. 
- I, 

T .. icensee pleads IlQil vul t to charges as follows:­

"l·. · In your application dated June 8j 1962, 
'- filed_ with the Ci_ty Council of ~he City of 

Trenton;· upon which you obtained your 1962-63 
plenary- retail consumption 1ic~nse, you falsely 
stated 'No• in answer to Question, No. -JO, which 
asks: 'Has any individual, pertnership, 
corporation or association, other than the 
applicant, any interest, directly or indirectly, 
in the licens·e ap·piied for or in the business 

/ 

to be conducted under said license?o, whereas 
in truth and fact John Joseph Solarski and 

.James Fenneli had such an interest in that they 
were the real and beneficial owners of such 
licensed. business; in violation of· R. S ._ 33 ::1.:...25 .. 

2. In your.· aforesald application, you falsely 
stated 1No' in answer to Question No. 31, which 
asks: · 'Have you agreed to pay (by way of rent, _ 
~alary or otherwise)to any employee, or other 
person, any portion or percentage of the gross-
or net prqfits or income derived from the 

. busin~s-s to be conducted under the license 
applied for?', whereas in truth and_ fact you 
had agreed to permit John Joseph Solarski and 
James Fenneli·to retain all the profits and 
income derived from such licensed busines~; in 

:violation of R.S~ 33:1-250 

~· From June 7, 1961, to date, you aided and 
abetted John Joseph Solarski and Jarneq · 
Fenneli to exercise, ~ontrary to R.S~ 33:1-26, 
the rights and privileges of your successiv~ 
plenary retail consumption licenses in violation 

·of R. S •. 33: 1-52., n · \ 

The facts a;e sufficiently set forth in the quoted 

i I 

' 
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.: To date, no correction of the unlawful situation has 
been accomplished$ 

Abs~nt prior record, the license-~ill be ·suspended 
for the balance of its term,· with leave granted to the licensee 
or any bona fide transferee of license to apply for lifting of 
the suspension whenev~r the unlawful situation has ·been corrected, 
hut in no event sooner than twenty days from the date of. . . 
commenc·ement .of the suspension herein.. Re Karunos and Arvanitis, 

·Bulletin 1476, Item 4. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of August, l963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptio!l.License 
C-186, issued by the City Council of the City. of Trento,n· to.John· 
Theodore Solarski, t/a Olden Bar, for premises 618~620 North Olden 

·Avenue, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspendeq for the .balance 
of iti term~ effective 2:00 aeme Wednesday, Septemb~r.4~ 1963, 
with leave to the licensee ,or any bona -fide. trans·feree 'of the 
license to file verified petition establishing correction of the 
unlawful situation for lifting of the suspension, of the 1.icens.e 
on or after 2:00 a.mo Tuesday, September 24,-1963~ 


